GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2324003169IW

File No:IW-14011(19)/12/2023-SECTION(IW)-Part(9) [E-755379]

From:-

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Irrigation & Waterways

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Chief Engineer (South-West), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate E.E., K.K.B. Project Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankments (0.372 Km) in Blocks Sabang and Narayangarh, PSs- Sabang and Narayangarh and District-Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2023-24 (SCHEME ID--W/MR/T-721-2324, Converted SDRF), Project ID: - IW232403790S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankments (0.372 Km) in Blocks Sabang and Narayangarh, PSs-Sabang and Narayangarh and District-Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2023-24 (SCHEME ID--W/MR/T-721-2324, Converted SDRF), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood

Embankments (0.372 Km) in Blocks Sabang and Narayangarh, PSs- Sabang and

Narayangarh and District-Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2023-24

(SCHEME ID--W/MR/T-721-2324, Converted SDRF)

Project ID:

IW232403790S000

Address:

Blocks Sabang and Narayangarh, PSs- Sabang and Narayangarh and District-Paschim

Medinipur.

Administrative Approval: Rs 13429000 (One Crore Thirty Four Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2023-24	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	2000000
2	2024-25	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27 - 00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	6000000
3	2025-26	32-2711-01-001-00-002-27-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	5429000
Total					

Date: 17/08/2023

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2324009087FA00 Dated 06/07/2023.

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date: 17/08/2023

Memo No: GO2324003169IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(Audit)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General (RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Finance Department-(Group-F)

JOINT SECRETARY (WORKS)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

SCHEME ID: IW/MR/T-721-2324

Name of the Main Scheme: Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets (i) Flood Embankments (0.372 Km) in Blocks - Sabang & Narayangarh, PSs- Sabang & Narayangarh and District —Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2023-24

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	Flood Protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability of people by using EUC bullah pilling to slip, subside & slope failure to Right Embankment of River Kapaleswari occured due to heavy rainfall during end of July 2021 for a length of 20.00 Meter near Bhua Bridge in Mouza-Bhua, Block: Sabang, Dist - Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B. Project Sub-Division No-III of K.K.B. Project Division, I. & W. Dte.	200717.00	1580.00
2	Flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by using EUC bullah pilling restoration to subside/slip/slope failure to R/S of Right Embankment of kalimondop khal near house of Nitai Bera occurred due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high discharge from kalimondop khal from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 in Mouza-BahabalPur, Block & P.SSabang, Dist- Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B. Project Sub Division No-III of K.K.B. Project Division.	214193.00	1686.00
3	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (10 m) on Sundarpur Left Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Sundarpur Khal at Sundarpur occurred due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai, Sundarpur Khal on 15-09-2021 at mouza -Chaulkuri, Block-Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipur under KKB Project Division	780132.00	6140.00
4	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (16 m) on Bonai Right Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Bonai Khal at Ghusinga (near Babla Tree) occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai, Bonai Khal on 15-09-2021 at mouza -Kharika, Block-Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipur under KKB Project Division	1121647.00	8827.00
5	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (20 m) on Bonai Right Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Bonai Khal near origin of Dokhali Khal occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai, Bonai Khal on 15-09-2021 mouza -Kharika, Block- Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipur under KKB Project Division	1343599.00	10574.00

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
6	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (16 m) on Deuli Right Ex-Zamindary Embankment of Right Embankment of Deuli Khal near Chandagobra Wooden Bridge occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai, Deuli Khal on 15-09-2021 at mouza -Chaksafi, Block- Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipur under KKB Project Division	1164065.00	9161.00
7	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by restoration of erosion/slip/subside (75 m) on Left Embankment of Kaliaghai River at Paharpur occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai river from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 at mouza -Paharpur, Block- Narayangarh, DistPaschim Medinipur under KKB Project Division	996865.00	7845.00
8	Urgent flood protection and mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by restoration of subside/slip/slope failure (45.0 mt & 30.0m at C/S and at R/S. 20.0 m) on Left Embankment of Amrakhali khal at Ghole Bishnupur occured due to very heavy rainfall and subsequent high water level in Amrakhali Khal from 15-09-2021 to 22-09-2021 at Mouza -Bishnupur, Block & P.SSabang, Dist-Paschim Medinipur under K.K.B.Project Division	901295.00	7093.00
9	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (75 m) on Left Embankment of Kaliaghai River at Pakuria Shyamkishor occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai on 15-09- 2021 at mouza -Pakuria Shyamkishor, Block- Sabang, DistPaschim Medinipur	4318863.00	33989.00
10	Urgent flood mitigation work to reduce vulnerability of people by closing breach (25 m) on Left Embankment of Kaliaghai River near Gunaha Ghat occured due to overtopping of high discharge from Kaliaghai on 15-09- 2021 at mouza -Paharpur, Block-Narayangarh, Dist Paschim Medinipur	2282537.00	17964.00
Total:		13323913.00	104859.00

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 13428772.00

Joint Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department